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Deutsch

 
Montagehinweise 

• Von der Montage soil man sich da-
von überzeugen, dass das Erzeu-
gnis keine Beschädigungen infolge 
der Beförderung hat und dass alle 
Zubehörteile vorhanden sind. Nach 
der Montage sind alle Ansprüche 

Beförderung, der beschädigten Ober-
-

hörteile nicht angenommen;
• Die in dieser Anweisung angege benen 

Montagehinweise befolgen;
• Montagewerkzeuge sind in die Aus-

stattung nicht inkludiert;

u.s.w.) kauft man gesondert.

 

und das Wasser benutzen. Nach der 

austrocknen. 

-

entstandenen Mängel gehören zum 
kein en Garantiefall. 

-
ten nach der Anweisung durch geführt ist. 

-
cht auf die Änderung der Zubehörteile, 

des Erzeugnisses nicht auswirken und 
bewahrt angemeldete Garantiefrist auf. 

 ACHTUNG
Das Erzeugnis für den vorgesehe-
nen Anwendungszweck ver wenden. 
Die Metallsachen nicht abspülen, 
das Warmwasser nicht weggießen! 
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English

Installation 
instructions

• Before installation it is required to 
ensure that the item has no defects 
occurred while transporting andall 
component parts are available.

• Claims for defects caused while 
transportating, damaged surfaces and 
absence of component parts are not 
accepted after installation;

• It is required to follow installation re-

• Installation tools are not included into 
component kit;

We recommend to use sealants for 

Product 
maintenance

use soft cloth or sponge, soap solution 
-

Please, use reduced impact detergents 
for deep cleaning, following the direc-
tions of shop instruction. 
Please, do not use sponges with abra-
sive surface and solvents that dam-
age surface. Damages resulted from 

event. 

Manufacturer reserves the right to intro-
duce change of component parts which 

-

 ATTENTION
Use the item as intended. Do not 

hot water and remnants of friable 
solutions. 
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Eesti keeles

Toote  
hooldusjuhised

Glasuurpind on kergesti puhastatav. 

kasutage pehmet lappi või käsna, 

-
hastamiseks kasutage õrnu puhastusva-

-

Ärge kasutage abrasiivne pinnaga käsnu 

Vältige hapetesisaldatavate valgen-
damisvahendete kasutamist. 
Mittekvaliteetse hoolduse tulemusena 

kohaselt. 

-

 
Paigaldamisjuhised 

• Enne paigaldamist tuleb veenduda, et 
toode ei ole defekte, mis on tekkinud 
transportimisel, samuti on olemas 
kõik komponendid.  Pärast paigal-
damist pretensioone transportimise 

-
mise kohta vastu ei võeta;

• 
toodud paigaldusnõudeid; 

• Paigaldamistööriistad ei kuulu kompl-
ekti;

-
-

se eraldi.

 TÄHELEPANU
-

starbel. Ärge loputage alla metallist 
esemeid, ärge valage kuuma vett! 
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Gaminio 

-
-

 

montavimas buvo atliktas specialistu 
 

-

 

 

Nurodymai 
montavimui

• 

• 

• It is required to follow installation re-

• -

atskirai.
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Latviešu

Produkta 
kopšana

-

-

laiku. 

 

• 

• 

• 
neietilpst; 

 
-



7

Polski

Uwagi  

• 

-
-

portu, uszkodzeniem powierzchni lub 

uznawane
• 

• 

-

 
wyrobu

-

-

-

-

-

-

 UWAGA
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Installation system for wall-hung WC 
with control panel 
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English 

Safety 
instructions

• For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation.

• Follow installation instructions step-by-
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 

Specialists.
• Make sure that there are no cur rent-

carrying and water supply parts at the 
spot of drilling of wall.

• Before installation it is required to 
ensure that the item has no defects 
occurred while transporting andall com-
ponent parts are available.

• Claims for defects caused while 
transportating, damaged surfaces and 
absence of component parts are not 
accepted after installation;

• It is required to follow installation require-

• Installation tools are not included into 
component kit;

We recommend to use sealants for 
purposes of hygiene and non-ingress 
of moisture under ceramics. Auxiliary 
materials (silicone, sealants, etc.) are 
purchased separately.

Installation  
instructions

Carry out installation with the help of 

will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, 
screw driver+, crescent wrench SW 
13,17,19 mm, drill, concrete bits 12 mm, 
silicone sealant.

 

Product 
maintenance

• Please, use soft cloth or sponge, soap 
solution and water for easy cleaning. 
Wipe surface with dry cloth after clean-
ing. 

• Please, use reduced impact detergents 
for deep cleaning, following the direc-
tions of shop instruction. 

• Please, do not use sponges with abra-
sive surface and solvents that damage 
surface.

• Please, don’t use acid or alkaline liquid 
detergent to clean the product.

• Damages resulted from incorrect 
mainte nance are not warranty event.

• System should be stored in the original 
package in a dry enclosed place mini-
mum 0,5 m away from heat. 

The installation should be carried out by a 

Producer has a right to introduce change 

appearance and functionality of product. 
All parameters indicated in this instruction 
have formal meaning. Producer reserves 
the right for technical changes.
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01
Frame

02
Tank

03
Plug x2

04

05
Nut

06
Foam tank 
insulation

07
Molly expansion 
anchor

08
Installation fasten-
ing bolts

09
Wall mount plate

10
Flat washer

11
Wall mount pin

12
Nut M10

13*
Screw

14*
Inspection plate

15*
Fixing rod

16
Outlet elbow plug 

17 valve

18
Flushing mech-
anism

19
Toilet mount pin 
cover

x2

20
Inlet elbow 

21
Noise insulation

22
Clamp x1

23
Toilet mount pin x1

24
Outlet pipe x1

25

26
Outlet elbow x1

27
Floor brackets

28
Drainage pipe 
adapter

29
Connecting oulet 
pipe

30
Outlet elbow 
clamp

31
Floor brackets 

32

* RU: Ревизионное окно поставляется в комплекте с клавишей
EN: Revision box is supplied with control panel
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Touchless Pro





ENG Touchless sensor control panel for installation system
RUS Сенсорная бесконтактная клавиша для системы инсталляции 
UKR Сенсорна безконтактна клавіша для системи інсталляції
CHN 安装系统的非触碰感应面板
DEU Sensor-Betätigungsplatte mit berührungsloser Auslösung für WC-Vorwandelement



















ENG
Control panel activation
Place your fingers along the sensor within 
a distance of 2-3 cm and wait for 1-2 sec 
to activate flushing.

UKR
Активація клавіші
Розмістіть пальці в області сенсора 
на відстані 2-3 см і зачекайте 
1-2 секунди для активації змішувача.

DEU
Aktivierung der Betätigungsplatte
Halten Sie die Hand im
Abstand von ca. 2-3 cm 
in den Auslösebereich, um eine Spülung 
auszulösen.

RUS
Активация клавиши
Расположите пальцы в области сенсора 
на расстоянии 2-3 см и подождите 
1-2 сек для активации смыва.

CHN
控制面板激活
请将手掌放在距离感应器2-3厘米以内的位
置，等待1-2秒，即可激活冲水功能。



ENG
Full and half flushing
Full Flush: approach the longer sensor 
button with your fingers for two seconds 
to activate full flush. LED light will 
illuminate.
Half Flush: approach the shorter sensor 
button with three fingers for two seconds 
to activate the flush. LED light will 
illuminate.

UKR
Великий і малий змиви
Великий змив: Розташуйте пальці 
в області довгої клавіші сенсора 
протягом 1-2 секунд для активації
великого змиву. Клавіша почне
підсвічуватися.
Малий змив: Розташуйте пальці в області 
короткої клавіші сенсора протягом 
1-2 секунд для активації малого змиву. 
Клавіша почне підсвічуватися.

DEU
Vollspülung und Kleinspülung
Große Spülung: Halten Sie die Hand 
1-2 Sekunden lang vor die  lange Taste.  
Nach einigen Sekunden beginnt die Taste 
zu läuchten.
Die große Spülung wird ausgelöst. Kleine 
Spülung: Halten Sie die Hand 1-2 
Sekunden lang vor die kurze Taste. Nach
einigen Sekunden beginnt die Taste zu 
läuchten.
Die kleine Spülung wird ausgelöst.

RUS
Большой и малый смывы
Большой смыв: Расположите пальцы 
в области длинной клавиши сенсора 
в течение 1-2 секунд для активации
большого смыва. Клавиша начнет
подсвечиваться.
Малый смыв: Расположите пальцы 
в области короткой клавиши сенсора 
в течение 1-2 секунд для активации
малого смыва. Клавиша начнет
подсвечиваться.

CHN
全冲和半冲
全冲：请将手掌靠近较长的感应键并保持2
秒，LED灯闪烁，即可激活全冲功能。
半冲：请将手掌靠近较短的感应键并保持2
秒，LED灯闪烁，即可激活半冲功能。
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中文

 
安装提示

安装工作只能由专业人员进行。
安装操作时必须戴手套以免意外划伤。
安装时需遵守现行的安全规定和安全技术准
则（推荐使用德国DIN EN 1717标准）。
安装龙头之前，须确保冷热水的水压相互平
衡。

技术参数
工作压强： 最大值 1 MPa
建议工作压强： 0,1 – 0,6 MPa
热水温度： 最大值 75°C
建议热水温度： 65°C
热消毒： 70°C (3 分钟)

本产品仅适用于生活用水。

 
产品维护与保养

建议定期清洗以避免污渍斑点沉积。
清理时可选用肥皂液和柔软、略湿的抹布。
残留的肥皂液、洗发水或沐浴液可能会破坏
表面镀层的美观，沾上后要及时用清水冲洗
干净。

禁止使用磨料类的工具、膏剂来保养、清洗
产品。
为避免表面镀层损坏和变色，禁止使用酸、
强碱、丙酮、氯化铵等含腐蚀性成分的化学
用品来清洗产品。

本公司保留对产品在设计、构造、产品配套上
进行不定期更新升级的权利。

 安全提示！

出现水管冻住时请关闭水阀。

这些产品没有水流量调节功能：
F85A65700/22/33
F85A45700/22/33
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Deutsch

Wichtige Hinweise  
zur Montage

Es ist zwingend erforderlich die Arma-
turen ausschließlich durch einen zertifi-
zierten Sanitärfachhandwerker montieren 
zu lassen.
Wir empfehlen bei der Montage stets das 
Tragen den Handschuhen, um eventuelle 
Schnittwunden oder andere Verletzungen 
zu vermeiden.
Allgemein anerkannte Regeln der Technik 
sind einzuhalten (insbesondere Beach-
tung der DIN EN 1717). 
Große Druckunterschiede zwischen den 
Kalt- und Warmwasseranschlüssen müs-
sen ausgeglichen werden.

Technische Daten
Betriebsdruck: max. 1 MPa
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck: 0,1 - 0,5 MPa
Heißwassertemperatur: max. 75°C
Empfohlene  
Heißwassertemperatur:

 
65°C

Das Produkt ist ausschließlich für Trink-
wasser konzipiert.

 
Pflegehinweis

Zur Vermeidung von Kalkablagerungen 
auf dem Produkt wird eine regelmäßige 
Reinigung des Produktes empfohlen. Das 
Produkt sollte mit einer neutralen Seifen-
lösung gewaschen, mit Wasser abgespült 
und mit einem weichen Tuch abgetrocknet 
werden.
Rückstände von Seife, Shampoo und 
Duschgel können ebenfalls Schäden 
auf der Oberfläche verursachen. Solche 
Rückstände sollten gründlich mit klarem 
Wasser entfernt werden.
Um Beschädigungen der Oberflächen des 
Produktes zu vermeiden, dürfen keine 
Scheuermittel oder Pasten zur Reinigung 
verwendet werden.
Um Farbveränderungen der Chromober-
flächen zu vermeiden, dürfen keine ag-
gressiven chemischen Säuren, Alkalien, 
Azeton, Ammoniumchlorid oder andere 
chlorhaltigen Komponenten zur Pflege 
verwendet werden.

Der Hersteller behält sich ohne Ankün-
digung das Recht vor, Änderungen 
der Konstruktion, des Design oder der 
Zusammenstellung vorzunehmen.

Achtung!
Nach jedem Gebrauch ist es erforder die 
Wasserzufuhr zur Hygienedusmit einem 
Wasserhahn oder Abspezu schließen  
und anschließend die Gießkanne und den 
Schlauch der Hygienedusche druckent-
lasten!
Bevor Sie die Hygienedusche in die Hal-
terung einbauen, müssen Sie das restliche 
Wasser davon abschütteln.
Wenn die oben beschriebenen Bedinnicht 
eingehalten werden, sind Undichtigkeiten 
möglich, für die der Hersteller und/oder 
Verkäufer nicht verantwortlich sind.

 WARNUNG
Bei Frostgefahr Hausanlage zunächst 
entleeren.

Diese Armaturen haben keine Wasserdurch-
flussregelfunktion: 
F85A65700/22/33
F85A45700/22/33
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English

Important notes  
about installation

The product must be fitted exclusively 
by a specialist sanitary engineer.
To prevent injuries gloves should be worn 
during installation.
Generally accepted engineering practices 
should be applied. (In particular, compli-
ance with DIN EN 1717 is recommended).
The hot and cold supplies must be 
of equal pressures before installation 
of mixers.

Technical Data
Operating pressure: max. 1 MPa
Recommended  
operating pressure:

 
0,1 - 0,5 MPa

Hot water temperature: max. 75°C
Recommended hot water  
temperature:

 
65°C

The product is exclusively designed 
for drinking water.

Maintenance  
recommendations

To avoid lime spots at the product it is rec-
ommended to be regularly cleaned. The 
cleaning should be carried out by soap 
solution with the following rinse with water 
and removing moisture by dry soft cloth.
Remains of liquid soap, shampoo and 
shower gel may also cause damages of 
decorative cover. In case of their penetra-
tion onto the diverter housing it should be 
thoroughly cleaned with clean water
To avoid damages of product surface it is 
forbidden to use abrasive solutions and 
pastes for its cleaning.
To avoid changes color of decorative 
cover it is forbidden to use chemicals for 
cleaning that contain aggressive chemical 
substances of acids, alkali, ammonium 
chloride and other components containing 
chlorine.

Producer reserves the right without prior 
notice to introduce alterations into design 
and component parts of devices.

Important!
A hygienic shower is not a shut-off valve 
and is designed to shut off water only for 
temporary water supply.
After each use, it is necessary to turn off 
the water supply to the hygienic shower 
with a faucet or shut-off valve, and then 
relieve pressure in the watering can  
and hose of the hygienic shower!
Before installing the hygienic shower  
in the holder, need to shake off the  
remaining water from it.
If the conditions described above are not 
observed, leaks are possible, for which 
the manufacturer and/or seller are not 
responsible.

 WARNING
Drain system completely if danger 
of frost.

These products do not have a water flow 
adjustment function:
F85A65700/22/33
F85A45700/22/33
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Русский

Важные замечания  
по установке

Установка изделия должна осущест-
вляться квалифицированным специа-
листом. 
Во избежание травм рекомендуется 
использование перчаток.
При установке следует применять 
общепринятые инженерные реше-
ния в соответствии с действующими 
нормами (рекомендуется соответствие 
нормам DIN EN 1717).
Перед установкой смесителя необходи-
мо выровнять давление холодной и горя-
чей воды при помощи вентилей, регули-
рующих подачу воды в помещение.

Технические данные
Рабочее давление: max. 1 MPa
Рекомендуемое рабочее 
давление:

 
0,1 - 0,5 MPa

Температура горячей воды: max. 75°C
Рекомендуемая температура 
горячей воды: 

 
65°C

Изделие предназначено только 
для питьевой воды.

Рекомендации  
по уходу

Во избежание появления пятен извест-
ковых отложений, изделие рекомендует-
ся подвергать регулярной чистке. Мытье 
следует производить мыльным раство-
ром, с последующей промывкой водой  
и удалением влаги сухой мягкой тряпкой.
Остатки жидкого мыла, шампуня, геля 
для душа также могут вызывать по-
вреждения декоративного покрытия.  
В случае их попадания на корпус изде-
лия, необходимо тщательно промыть 
место попадания чистой водой.
Во избежание повреждения поверх-
ности изделия, запрещается приме-
нять для ухода абразивные средства 
и пасты.
Во избежание изменения цвета декора-
тивного покрытия, запрещается приме-
нять для ухода химические средства, 
содержащие агрессивные химические 
вещества: кислоты, щелочи, ацетон, 
хлорид аммония и другие хлорсодержа-
щие компоненты.

Производитель оставляет за собой 
право на внесение изменений в кон-
струкцию, дизайн и комплектацию 
изделия без предварительного уве-
домления.

Важно!
Гигиенический душ не является запорной 
арматурой и предназначен для перекрытия 
воды лишь для временной подачи воды. 
После каждого использования необходимо 
обязательно перекрыть подачу воды в гиги-
енический душ смесителем или запорным 
вентилем, после чего сбросить давление в 
лейке и шланге гигиенического душа! 
Перед установкой гигиенического душа  
в держатель, стряхните остатки воды из него.
При несоблюдении описанных выше усло-
вий возможны протечки, ответственность  
за которые производитель и/или продавец 
не несет. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ
При возникновении опасности 
заморозков, полностью слейте 
воду из системы.

В этих продуктах не предусмотрена 
функция регулировки расхода воды:
F85A65700/22/33
F85A45700/22/33
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Українська

Важливі зауваження  
по установці

Установка виробу має виконуватись 
кваліфікованим спеціалістом.
Для уникнення травм рекомендується 
використання рукавиць.
При установці слід застосовувати 
загальноприйняті інженерні рішення 
у відповідності з діючими нормами 
(рекомендовано відповідність нормам 
DIN EN 1717)
Перед установкою змішувача необхід-
но вирівняти тиск холодної та гарячої 
води за допомогою вентелів, регулюю-
чих подачу води до приміщень.

Технічні дані:
Робочий тиск: max. 1 MPa
Рекомендований  
робочий тиск:

 
0,1 - 0,5 MPa

Температура гарячої води: max. 75°C
Рекомендована температура 
гарячої води: 

 
65°C

Виріб призначений тільки  
для питної води.

Рекомендації  
по догляду

Для запобігання виникнення плям, 
вапняних відкладень, виріб рекомен-
дується регулярно чистити мильним 
розчином, з послідуючим промиванням 
чистою водою та видаленням вологи 
сухою м’якою тканиною.
Залишки рідкого мила, шампуню, 
гелю для душу також можуть призве-
сти до пошкодження декоративного 
покриття. У випадку їх попадання на 
корпус виробу, необхідно ретельно 
промити чистою водою.
Для запобігання пошкодження поверх-
ні виробу , забороняється застосо-
вувати для догляду абразивні миючі 
засоби.
Для запобігання зміни кольору деко-
ративного покриття, забороняється 
застосовувати для догляду хімічні за-
соби, що містять агресивні хімічні ре-
човини: кислоти, лужні, ацетон, хлорид 
амонію і інші хлорвмісні компоненти.

Виробник залишає за собою право 
на внесення змін в конструкцію, ди-
зайн, комплектацію виробу без попе-
реднього узгодження.

Важливо!
Гігієнічний душ не є запірною армату-
рою і призначений для перекриття води 
лише для тимчасової подачі води.
Після кожного використання необхідно 
обов’язково перекрити подачу води  
в гігієнічний душ змішувачем або запір-
ним вентилем, після чого скинути тиск  
у лійці та шлангу гігієнічного душу!
Перед встановленням гігієнічного душу 
в тримач, струсіть залишки води з 
нього.
При недотриманні описаних вище умов 
можливі протікання, відповідальність  
за які виробник та/або продавець не 
несе.

 УВАГА
При виникненні небезпеки 
заморозків, повністю злийте воду 
із системи.

У цих продуктах не передбачено функції 
регулювання витрати води:
F85A65700/22/33
F85A45700/22/33
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67 CHI	 淋浴单孔龙头
DEU	 Einhebel-Brausearmatur Unterputz
ENG	 Single-lever shower mixer for concealed installation
RUS	 Смеситель для душа, монтируемый в стену
UKR	 Змiшувач для душу, монтуемий у стiну

X-Joy 
F85A65000/22/33 
F40H85A00/22/33*

X-Joy S 
F85B65000/22/33 
F40H85B00/22/33*

Sunny 
F85C65000/22/33 
F40H85C00/22/33*
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CHI	 淋浴单孔龙头
DEU	 Einhebel-Brausearmatur Unterputz
ENG	 Single-lever shower mixer for concealed installation
RUS	 Смеситель для душа, монтируемый в стену
UKR	 Змiшувач для душу, монтуемий у стiну

X-Joy TouchReel 
F85A65700/22/33 
F40P85A00/22/33*

X-Joy TouchReel 
F0H85A500/22/33**

X-Joy TouchReel 
F0H85A700/22/33**
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X-Joy 
F85A45000/22/33 

CHI	 浴缸和淋浴单孔龙头
DEU	 Einhebel-Wannen-und Brausearmatur Unterputz
ENG	 Single-lever bath and shower mixer for concealed installation
RUS	 Смеситель для ванны и душа, монтируемый в стену
UKR	 Змiшувач для ванни/душу, монтуемий у стiну
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Sunny 
F85C45000/22/33 

CHI	 浴缸和淋浴单孔龙头
DEU	 Einhebel-Wannen-und Brausearmatur Unterputz
ENG	 Single-lever bath and shower mixer for concealed installation
RUS	 Смеситель для ванны и душа, монтируемый в стену
UKR	 Змiшувач для ванни/душу, монтуемий у стiну
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2,5mm

F85A65000/22/33 F85B65000/22/33 F85C65000/22/33
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2,5mm

F85A45000/22/33 F85B45000/22/33
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Deutsch
 
Montagehinweise

Die Montage darf nur von qualifizierten 
Fachkräften durchgeführt werden.
Zur Montage wird Folgendes benötigt:
Stift, Bandmaß, Schraubendreher, 
Sechskant, Bohrmaschine, Betonbohrer 
6 mm, Fliesenbohrer 6 mm.

 
Pflegehinweise

Zur regelmäßigen Reinigung der Ober-
flächen empfiehlt sich die Verwendung neu-
traler Flüssigreiniger. Dazu zählen Seifen-
lösungen und zahlreiche Geschirrspülmittel.
•	 Das Reinigungsmittel zunächst auf einen 

Schwamm oder ein Tuch auftragen. Danach 
die Reinigung des Produkts vornehmen.

•	 Der Einsatz scheuernder Reinigung-
smittel ist untersagt.Ø6

Ø6

Die Bildung von Seifen - und Kalkrückständen lässt sich vermeiden!
Das Produkt dazu nach jeder Anwendung reichlich mit klarem Wasser abspülen und 
und mit einem weichen, kratz- und fusselfreien Tuch trockenreiben.

Die Chrombeschichtung hält fol-
genden chemischen Agenzien und 
Einwirkungen nicht stand:
•	 Ameisensäure;
•	 Chlorverbindungen;
•	 Essigsäure;

 ACHTUNG!

English
 
Installation Instructions

Installation must be carried out by qual-
ified specialists. For installation you will 
need: a pencil, a tape measure,  
a screwdriver, an Allen key, a drill, 6-mm 
concrete drill bits, 6 mm tile drill bits. 

 
Maintenance Instructions

For regular cleaning of surfaces, we rec-
ommend using neutral liquid detergents: 
soapy solutions and many washing-up 
products.
•	 The cleaning product should be applied 

to a sponge or cloth and the item should 
be cleaned afterwards.

•	 Using abrasive cleaning products is not 
recommended.

The formation of soap scum and limescale can be prevented!
Simply rinse the product with clear water and wipe it dry with a cloth after every use.

The chrome finish is not resistant to:
•	 Formic acid;
•	 Chlorine compounds;
•	 Acetic acid;
•	 Hydrochloric acid;
•	 Phosphoric acid; 

•	 Cleaning products containing chlorine, 
acidic and alkaline detergents;

•	 Cleaning products containing alcohol;
•	 Scratching by sharp objects.

 WARNING

•	 Salzsäure;
•	 Phosphorsäure;
•	 Verschiedene chlorhaltige Mittel sowie  

saure und alkalische Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Alkoholhaltige Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Kratzer durch spitze Gegenstände.



Eesti keeles
 
Paigaldamisjuhised

Teostage paigaldamist Kvalifitseeritud 
Spetsialistide abil. Paigaldamiseks 
läheb Teil vaja: pliiats, mõõdulint-joon-
laud, kruvikeeraja, sidemesse, trell, 
6 mm beetonipuur, 6 mm kavhliplaadi 
puur. 

 
Hooldusjuhised

Pindade regulaarsel puhastamisel on 
soovitav kasutada neutraalseid vedelaid 
puhastusvahendeid: seebilahuseid ja 
paljud nõudepesuvahendeid.
•	 Puhastusvahend on vaja kanda käsnale 

või lapile, pärast seda puhastada 
toodet.

•	 Ei ole soovitav kasutada abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid.Ø6

Seebikatu ja katlakivi tekkimist saab vältida!
Piisav on toodet loputada puhta veega ning ära kuivatada lapiga pärast iga 
kasutamiskorda.

Kroomkate ei kannata:
•	 Sipelgahapet;
•	 Klooriühindeid;
•	 Äädikhapet;
•	 Soolhapet;
•	 Fosforihapet; 

•	 Erinevaid vahendeid, mis sisaldavad 
kloori, happelisi ja leelilesi puhastusva-
hendeid;

•	 Alkoholi sisaldavaid pesuvahendeid;
•	 Teravate esemetega kriimustamist.

 TÄHELEPANU!

Français
 
Instructions d’installation

L’installation doit être réalisée par des 
spécialistes qualifiés. Pour l’installation, 
prévoir: un stylo, un mètre ruban, un 
tournevis, une perceuse, des forets à 
béton de 6 mm, des forets à carrelage 
de 6 mm. 

 
Instructions d’entretien

Pour l’entretien régulier des surfaces, il 
est recommandé d’utiliser un détergent 
neutre liquide (solutions savonneuses, de 
nombreux produits vaisselles, etc.). 
•	 Appliquer le produit d’entretien sur une 

éponge ou un chiffon. Nettoyer ensuite 
l’éponge ou le chiffon; 

•	 Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser de 
produits d’entretien abrasifs.

Éviter les dépôts de savon et de calcaire :
Rincer l’objet à l’eau claire et sécher avec un chiffon après chaque utilisation.

Les éléments suivants peuvent endom-
mager la finition chromée
•	 Acide formique;
•	 Composés de chlore;
•	 Acide de vinaigre;
•	 Acide chlorhydrique;
•	 Acide phosphorique;

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant du chlore, 
des détergents acides ou alcalins; 

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant de l’alcool; 
•	 Objets pointus ou tranchants.

 ATTENTION!

Ø6



Latviešu
 
Montāžas norādījumi

Montāžu veiciet ar kvalificētu speciālis-
tu palīdzību. Montāžai Jums vajadzēs: 
zīmuli, ruletes mērlenti, skrūvgriezi, 
sešskaldni, urbjmašīnu, betona urbjus 6 
mm, flīžu urbjus 6 mm. 

 
Kopšanas norādījumi

Regulārai virsmu tīrīšanai ieteicams lietot 
neitrālus šķidros mazgāšanas līdzekļus: 
ziepju šķīdumus un daudzus trauku 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus.
•	 Tīrīšanas līdzeklis jāuzklāj uz sūkļa vai 

auduma, pēc tam jātīra izstrādājums.
•	 Nav ieteicams izmantot abrazīvus 

mazgāšanas līdzekļus.

Var izvairīties no ziepju un kaļķakmens aplikuma veidošanās!
Pietiek izstrādājumu noskalot ar tīru ūdeni un pēc katras lietošanas ar audumu 
noslaucīt sausu.

Hromēti pārklājumi neiztur:
•	 Skudrskābi;
•	 Hlora savienojumus;
•	 Etiķskābi;
•	 Sālsskābi;
•	 Fosforskābi;

•	 Dažādus līdzekļus, kas satur hloru, skāb-
ju un sārmu mazgāšanas līdzekļus; 

•	 Spirtu saturošus mazgāšanas līdzekļus;
•	 Skrāpējumus ar asiem priekšmetiem.

 UZMANĪBU!

Ø6

Ø6

Lietuvių
 
Nurodymai montavimui

Montavimą atlikite kvalifikuotų specialistu 
pagalba. Montavimui jums bus reikalinga: 
pieštukas, ruletė-liniuotė, gulsčiukas, 
atsuktuvas, šešiakampis atsuktuvas, 
gręžtuvas, grąžtai betonui 6 mm, grąžtai 
koklinėms plytelėms 6 mm.

 
Nurodymai priežiūrai

Reguliariam paviršių valymui rekomendu-
ojama naudoti neutralias skystas plovimo 
priemones: muilo tirpalus ir daugelį indų 
plovimo priemones.
•	 Valymo priemonę būtina užpilti ant kem-

pinės arba audinio, po to atlikti gaminio 
valymą.

•	 Nerekomenduojama naudoti abrazyvini-
as plovimo priemones.

Muilo ir kalkių nuosėdų susidarymo galima išvengti!
Pakanka gaminį nuplauti švariu vandeniu ir sausai nušluostyti audiniu po kiekvieno 
panaudojimo.

Chromuotas paviršius neišlaiko:
•	 Skruzdžių rūgšties;
•	 Chloro junginių;
•	 Acto rūgšties;
•	 Druskos rūgšties;
•	 Fosforo rūgšties; 

•	 Įvairias priemones, turinčias chlorą, 
rūgštys ir šarmus turinčias plovimo 
priemones;

•	 Plovimo priemones, turinčias sudėtyje 
spiritą;

•	 Įbrėžimus aštriais daiktais.

 DĖMESIO!



Русский
 
Указания по монтажу

Выполняйте монтаж с помощью квали-
фицированных специалистов. Для мон-
тажа вам понадобится: карандаш, ру-
летка-линейка, отвертка, шестигранник, 
дрель, сверла по бетону 6 мм, сверла 
по кафельной плитке 6 мм.

 
Указания по уходу

При регулярной чистке поверхностей ре-
комендуется применять нейтральные жид-
кие моющие средства: мыльные растворы 
и многие посудомоечные средства.
•	 Чистящее средство необходимо на-

носить на губку или ткань, после чего 
осуществлять чистку изделия.

•	 Не рекомендуется использовать абра-
зивные моющие средства. 

Образование мыльного и известкового налета можно избежать!
Достаточно ополаскивать изделие чистой водой и насухо вытирать тканью 
после каждого использования.

Хромированное покрытие не выдерживает:
•	 Муравьиную кислоту;
•	 Хлорные соединения;
•	 Уксусную кислоту;
•	 Соляную кислоту;
•	 Фосфорную кислоту; 

•	 Различные средства, содержащие 
хлор, кислотные и щелочные моющие 
средства;

•	 Моющие средства, содержащие спирт;
•	 Царапины острыми предметами.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!

Українська
 
Вказівки по монтажу

Виконуйте монтаж за допомогою 
кваліфікованих фахівців. Для монтажу 
Вам знадобиться: олівець, рулетка-лі-
нійка, викрутка, шестигранник, дриль, 
свердла по бетону 6 мм, свердла по 
плитці 6 мм.

 
Вказівки по догляду

При регулярному чищенні повер-
хонь рекомендується застосовувати 
нейтральні рідкі миючі засоби, мильні 
розчини.
•	 Миючий засіб необхідно наносити на 

губку або тканину, після чого здійс-
нювати чищення виробу;

•	 Не рекомендується використовувати 
абразивні миючі засоби.

Утворення мильного та вапняного нальоту можна уникнути! 
Достатньо обполіскувати виріб чистою водою та насухо витирати тканиною 
після кожного використання.

Хромове покриття не витримує:
•	 Мурашину кислоту;
•	 Хлорні з’єднання;
•	 Оцтову кислоту;
•	 Соляну кислоту;
•	 Фосфорну кислоту; 

•	 Різні засоби, що містять хлор, кислотні 
і лужні речовин;

•	 Миючі засоби, що містять спирт;
•	 Подряпини гострими предметами.

 УВАГА!

Ø6

Ø6



60

A50A343400/22

A50А32600/22

A50А33400/22

A50А34400/22

A50А34100/22

A50А34200/22

A50А35500/22

A50А35800/22

A50А35900/22

A50А36900/22

A50А341500/22

A50А35600/22

A50А32300/22A50А34300/22

106

160

1
0

0

14675

1292
2

457

52

3
4

128

98

3
9

4

135

97

71

30

75

120

110

3
2

75

106

1
0

0

25

28

5
6

115

5
8

30

4
5

22

70

⌀50

60

255

5
8 304

5

70
22

70

70

75

106

1
4

8

Ø7

150

106

7
5

40

185
1

8
7



Acid,alkali

Abrasive

H2O

A B

H2O

Ø6 mm

ACHTUNG / ATTENTION / TÄHELEPANU / ATTENTION / 
DĖMESIO / UZMANĪBU / ВНИМАНИЕ / УВАГА

1

3

2

4



AM.PM Europe GmbH  
Torstrasse 177 D-10115 Berlin
www.ampm-world.com� 02/2022

中文

 
安装说明

产品的安装必须由专业人员完成。请准备以
下工具：铅笔、卷尺、螺丝刀、内六角扳手、
钻孔器、6毫米水泥钻头、6毫米瓷砖钻头

 
保养说明

日常表面清洁，我们建议使用中性液体清洁，如
肥皂水和其他清洗类产品。
•	请用沾有清洗产品的海绵或棉布来清洁产
品。 .

•	请勿使用带摩擦性的清洗类产品

Ø6

避免残留肥皂泡沫和水垢在产品上。
请在每次使用后，用清水冲洗产品，然后用干棉布擦拭干净。

•	电镀表面不能接触以下物体:
•	甲酸;
•	氯化合物;
•	醋酸;
•	盐酸;

 警告

•	磷酸;
•	含有氯、酸和碱的清洁剂;
•	含有酒精类的清洁剂;
•	尖锐物体碰划.



INSPIRE 2.0

A50А33400/22
CHI • DEU • ENG • EST • FRA  

LTU • LVA • RUS • UKR



Deutsch
 
Montagehinweise

Die Montage darf nur von qualifizierten 
Fachkräften durchgeführt werden.
Zur Montage wird Folgendes benötigt:
Stift, Bandmaß, Schraubendreher, 
Sechskant, Bohrmaschine, Betonbohrer 
6 mm, Fliesenbohrer 6 mm.

 
Pflegehinweise

Zur regelmäßigen Reinigung der Ober-
flächen empfiehlt sich die Verwendung neu-
traler Flüssigreiniger. Dazu zählen Seifen-
lösungen und zahlreiche Geschirrspülmittel.
•	 Das Reinigungsmittel zunächst auf einen 

Schwamm oder ein Tuch auftragen. Danach 
die Reinigung des Produkts vornehmen.

•	 Der Einsatz scheuernder Reinigung-
smittel ist untersagt.Ø6

Ø6

Die Bildung von Seifen - und Kalkrückständen lässt sich vermeiden!
Das Produkt dazu nach jeder Anwendung reichlich mit klarem Wasser abspülen und 
und mit einem weichen, kratz- und fusselfreien Tuch trockenreiben.

Die Chrombeschichtung hält fol-
genden chemischen Agenzien und 
Einwirkungen nicht stand:
•	 Ameisensäure;
•	 Chlorverbindungen;
•	 Essigsäure;

 ACHTUNG!

English
 
Installation Instructions

Installation must be carried out by qual-
ified specialists. For installation you will 
need: a pencil, a tape measure,  
a screwdriver, an Allen key, a drill, 6-mm 
concrete drill bits, 6 mm tile drill bits. 

 
Maintenance Instructions

For regular cleaning of surfaces, we rec-
ommend using neutral liquid detergents: 
soapy solutions and many washing-up 
products.
•	 The cleaning product should be applied 

to a sponge or cloth and the item should 
be cleaned afterwards.

•	 Using abrasive cleaning products is not 
recommended.

The formation of soap scum and limescale can be prevented!
Simply rinse the product with clear water and wipe it dry with a cloth after every use.

The chrome finish is not resistant to:
•	 Formic acid;
•	 Chlorine compounds;
•	 Acetic acid;
•	 Hydrochloric acid;
•	 Phosphoric acid; 

•	 Cleaning products containing chlorine, 
acidic and alkaline detergents;

•	 Cleaning products containing alcohol;
•	 Scratching by sharp objects.

 WARNING

•	 Salzsäure;
•	 Phosphorsäure;
•	 Verschiedene chlorhaltige Mittel sowie  

saure und alkalische Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Alkoholhaltige Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Kratzer durch spitze Gegenstände.



Eesti keeles
 
Paigaldamisjuhised

Teostage paigaldamist Kvalifitseeritud 
Spetsialistide abil. Paigaldamiseks 
läheb Teil vaja: pliiats, mõõdulint-joon-
laud, kruvikeeraja, sidemesse, trell, 
6 mm beetonipuur, 6 mm kavhliplaadi 
puur. 

 
Hooldusjuhised

Pindade regulaarsel puhastamisel on 
soovitav kasutada neutraalseid vedelaid 
puhastusvahendeid: seebilahuseid ja 
paljud nõudepesuvahendeid.
•	 Puhastusvahend on vaja kanda käsnale 

või lapile, pärast seda puhastada 
toodet.

•	 Ei ole soovitav kasutada abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid.Ø6

Seebikatu ja katlakivi tekkimist saab vältida!
Piisav on toodet loputada puhta veega ning ära kuivatada lapiga pärast iga 
kasutamiskorda.

Kroomkate ei kannata:
•	 Sipelgahapet;
•	 Klooriühindeid;
•	 Äädikhapet;
•	 Soolhapet;
•	 Fosforihapet; 

•	 Erinevaid vahendeid, mis sisaldavad 
kloori, happelisi ja leelilesi puhastusva-
hendeid;

•	 Alkoholi sisaldavaid pesuvahendeid;
•	 Teravate esemetega kriimustamist.

 TÄHELEPANU!

Français
 
Instructions d’installation

L’installation doit être réalisée par des 
spécialistes qualifiés. Pour l’installation, 
prévoir: un stylo, un mètre ruban, un 
tournevis, une perceuse, des forets à 
béton de 6 mm, des forets à carrelage 
de 6 mm. 

 
Instructions d’entretien

Pour l’entretien régulier des surfaces, il 
est recommandé d’utiliser un détergent 
neutre liquide (solutions savonneuses, de 
nombreux produits vaisselles, etc.). 
•	 Appliquer le produit d’entretien sur une 

éponge ou un chiffon. Nettoyer ensuite 
l’éponge ou le chiffon; 

•	 Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser de 
produits d’entretien abrasifs.

Éviter les dépôts de savon et de calcaire :
Rincer l’objet à l’eau claire et sécher avec un chiffon après chaque utilisation.

Les éléments suivants peuvent endom-
mager la finition chromée
•	 Acide formique;
•	 Composés de chlore;
•	 Acide de vinaigre;
•	 Acide chlorhydrique;
•	 Acide phosphorique;

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant du chlore, 
des détergents acides ou alcalins; 

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant de l’alcool; 
•	 Objets pointus ou tranchants.

 ATTENTION!

Ø6



Latviešu
 
Montāžas norādījumi

Montāžu veiciet ar kvalificētu speciālis-
tu palīdzību. Montāžai Jums vajadzēs: 
zīmuli, ruletes mērlenti, skrūvgriezi, 
sešskaldni, urbjmašīnu, betona urbjus 6 
mm, flīžu urbjus 6 mm. 

 
Kopšanas norādījumi

Regulārai virsmu tīrīšanai ieteicams lietot 
neitrālus šķidros mazgāšanas līdzekļus: 
ziepju šķīdumus un daudzus trauku 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus.
•	 Tīrīšanas līdzeklis jāuzklāj uz sūkļa vai 

auduma, pēc tam jātīra izstrādājums.
•	 Nav ieteicams izmantot abrazīvus 

mazgāšanas līdzekļus.

Var izvairīties no ziepju un kaļķakmens aplikuma veidošanās!
Pietiek izstrādājumu noskalot ar tīru ūdeni un pēc katras lietošanas ar audumu 
noslaucīt sausu.

Hromēti pārklājumi neiztur:
•	 Skudrskābi;
•	 Hlora savienojumus;
•	 Etiķskābi;
•	 Sālsskābi;
•	 Fosforskābi;

•	 Dažādus līdzekļus, kas satur hloru, skāb-
ju un sārmu mazgāšanas līdzekļus; 

•	 Spirtu saturošus mazgāšanas līdzekļus;
•	 Skrāpējumus ar asiem priekšmetiem.

 UZMANĪBU!

Ø6

Ø6

Lietuvių
 
Nurodymai montavimui

Montavimą atlikite kvalifikuotų specialistu 
pagalba. Montavimui jums bus reikalinga: 
pieštukas, ruletė-liniuotė, gulsčiukas, 
atsuktuvas, šešiakampis atsuktuvas, 
gręžtuvas, grąžtai betonui 6 mm, grąžtai 
koklinėms plytelėms 6 mm.

 
Nurodymai priežiūrai

Reguliariam paviršių valymui rekomendu-
ojama naudoti neutralias skystas plovimo 
priemones: muilo tirpalus ir daugelį indų 
plovimo priemones.
•	 Valymo priemonę būtina užpilti ant kem-

pinės arba audinio, po to atlikti gaminio 
valymą.

•	 Nerekomenduojama naudoti abrazyvini-
as plovimo priemones.

Muilo ir kalkių nuosėdų susidarymo galima išvengti!
Pakanka gaminį nuplauti švariu vandeniu ir sausai nušluostyti audiniu po kiekvieno 
panaudojimo.

Chromuotas paviršius neišlaiko:
•	 Skruzdžių rūgšties;
•	 Chloro junginių;
•	 Acto rūgšties;
•	 Druskos rūgšties;
•	 Fosforo rūgšties; 

•	 Įvairias priemones, turinčias chlorą, 
rūgštys ir šarmus turinčias plovimo 
priemones;

•	 Plovimo priemones, turinčias sudėtyje 
spiritą;

•	 Įbrėžimus aštriais daiktais.

 DĖMESIO!



Русский
 
Указания по монтажу

Выполняйте монтаж с помощью квали-
фицированных специалистов. Для мон-
тажа вам понадобится: карандаш, ру-
летка-линейка, отвертка, шестигранник, 
дрель, сверла по бетону 6 мм, сверла 
по кафельной плитке 6 мм.

 
Указания по уходу

При регулярной чистке поверхностей ре-
комендуется применять нейтральные жид-
кие моющие средства: мыльные растворы 
и многие посудомоечные средства.
•	 Чистящее средство необходимо на-

носить на губку или ткань, после чего 
осуществлять чистку изделия.

•	 Не рекомендуется использовать абра-
зивные моющие средства. 

Образование мыльного и известкового налета можно избежать!
Достаточно ополаскивать изделие чистой водой и насухо вытирать тканью 
после каждого использования.

Хромированное покрытие не выдерживает:
•	 Муравьиную кислоту;
•	 Хлорные соединения;
•	 Уксусную кислоту;
•	 Соляную кислоту;
•	 Фосфорную кислоту; 

•	 Различные средства, содержащие 
хлор, кислотные и щелочные моющие 
средства;

•	 Моющие средства, содержащие спирт;
•	 Царапины острыми предметами.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!

Українська
 
Вказівки по монтажу

Виконуйте монтаж за допомогою 
кваліфікованих фахівців. Для монтажу 
Вам знадобиться: олівець, рулетка-лі-
нійка, викрутка, шестигранник, дриль, 
свердла по бетону 6 мм, свердла по 
плитці 6 мм.

 
Вказівки по догляду

При регулярному чищенні повер-
хонь рекомендується застосовувати 
нейтральні рідкі миючі засоби, мильні 
розчини.
•	 Миючий засіб необхідно наносити на 

губку або тканину, після чого здійс-
нювати чищення виробу;

•	 Не рекомендується використовувати 
абразивні миючі засоби.

Утворення мильного та вапняного нальоту можна уникнути! 
Достатньо обполіскувати виріб чистою водою та насухо витирати тканиною 
після кожного використання.

Хромове покриття не витримує:
•	 Мурашину кислоту;
•	 Хлорні з’єднання;
•	 Оцтову кислоту;
•	 Соляну кислоту;
•	 Фосфорну кислоту; 

•	 Різні засоби, що містять хлор, кислотні 
і лужні речовин;

•	 Миючі засоби, що містять спирт;
•	 Подряпини гострими предметами.

 УВАГА!

Ø6
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AM.PM Europe GmbH  
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中文

 
安装说明

产品的安装必须由专业人员完成。请准备以
下工具：铅笔、卷尺、螺丝刀、内六角扳手、
钻孔器、6毫米水泥钻头、6毫米瓷砖钻头

 
保养说明

日常表面清洁，我们建议使用中性液体清洁，如
肥皂水和其他清洗类产品。
•	请用沾有清洗产品的海绵或棉布来清洁产
品。 .

•	请勿使用带摩擦性的清洗类产品

Ø6

避免残留肥皂泡沫和水垢在产品上。
请在每次使用后，用清水冲洗产品，然后用干棉布擦拭干净。

•	电镀表面不能接触以下物体:
•	甲酸;
•	氯化合物;
•	醋酸;
•	盐酸;

 警告

•	磷酸;
•	含有氯、酸和碱的清洁剂;
•	含有酒精类的清洁剂;
•	尖锐物体碰划.
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Deutsch
 
Montagehinweise

Die Montage darf nur von qualifizierten 
Fachkräften durchgeführt werden.
Zur Montage wird Folgendes benötigt:
Stift, Bandmaß, Schraubendreher, 
Sechskant, Bohrmaschine, Betonbohrer 
6 mm, Fliesenbohrer 6 mm.

 
Pflegehinweise

Zur regelmäßigen Reinigung der Ober-
flächen empfiehlt sich die Verwendung neu-
traler Flüssigreiniger. Dazu zählen Seifen-
lösungen und zahlreiche Geschirrspülmittel.
•	 Das Reinigungsmittel zunächst auf einen 

Schwamm oder ein Tuch auftragen. Danach 
die Reinigung des Produkts vornehmen.

•	 Der Einsatz scheuernder Reinigung-
smittel ist untersagt.Ø6

Ø6

Die Bildung von Seifen - und Kalkrückständen lässt sich vermeiden!
Das Produkt dazu nach jeder Anwendung reichlich mit klarem Wasser abspülen und 
und mit einem weichen, kratz- und fusselfreien Tuch trockenreiben.

Die Chrombeschichtung hält fol-
genden chemischen Agenzien und 
Einwirkungen nicht stand:
•	 Ameisensäure;
•	 Chlorverbindungen;
•	 Essigsäure;

 ACHTUNG!

English
 
Installation Instructions

Installation must be carried out by qual-
ified specialists. For installation you will 
need: a pencil, a tape measure,  
a screwdriver, an Allen key, a drill, 6-mm 
concrete drill bits, 6 mm tile drill bits. 

 
Maintenance Instructions

For regular cleaning of surfaces, we rec-
ommend using neutral liquid detergents: 
soapy solutions and many washing-up 
products.
•	 The cleaning product should be applied 

to a sponge or cloth and the item should 
be cleaned afterwards.

•	 Using abrasive cleaning products is not 
recommended.

The formation of soap scum and limescale can be prevented!
Simply rinse the product with clear water and wipe it dry with a cloth after every use.

The chrome finish is not resistant to:
•	 Formic acid;
•	 Chlorine compounds;
•	 Acetic acid;
•	 Hydrochloric acid;
•	 Phosphoric acid; 

•	 Cleaning products containing chlorine, 
acidic and alkaline detergents;

•	 Cleaning products containing alcohol;
•	 Scratching by sharp objects.

 WARNING

•	 Salzsäure;
•	 Phosphorsäure;
•	 Verschiedene chlorhaltige Mittel sowie  

saure und alkalische Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Alkoholhaltige Reinigungsmittel,
•	 Kratzer durch spitze Gegenstände.



Eesti keeles
 
Paigaldamisjuhised

Teostage paigaldamist Kvalifitseeritud 
Spetsialistide abil. Paigaldamiseks 
läheb Teil vaja: pliiats, mõõdulint-joon-
laud, kruvikeeraja, sidemesse, trell, 
6 mm beetonipuur, 6 mm kavhliplaadi 
puur. 

 
Hooldusjuhised

Pindade regulaarsel puhastamisel on 
soovitav kasutada neutraalseid vedelaid 
puhastusvahendeid: seebilahuseid ja 
paljud nõudepesuvahendeid.
•	 Puhastusvahend on vaja kanda käsnale 

või lapile, pärast seda puhastada 
toodet.

•	 Ei ole soovitav kasutada abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid.Ø6

Seebikatu ja katlakivi tekkimist saab vältida!
Piisav on toodet loputada puhta veega ning ära kuivatada lapiga pärast iga 
kasutamiskorda.

Kroomkate ei kannata:
•	 Sipelgahapet;
•	 Klooriühindeid;
•	 Äädikhapet;
•	 Soolhapet;
•	 Fosforihapet; 

•	 Erinevaid vahendeid, mis sisaldavad 
kloori, happelisi ja leelilesi puhastusva-
hendeid;

•	 Alkoholi sisaldavaid pesuvahendeid;
•	 Teravate esemetega kriimustamist.

 TÄHELEPANU!

Français
 
Instructions d’installation

L’installation doit être réalisée par des 
spécialistes qualifiés. Pour l’installation, 
prévoir: un stylo, un mètre ruban, un 
tournevis, une perceuse, des forets à 
béton de 6 mm, des forets à carrelage 
de 6 mm. 

 
Instructions d’entretien

Pour l’entretien régulier des surfaces, il 
est recommandé d’utiliser un détergent 
neutre liquide (solutions savonneuses, de 
nombreux produits vaisselles, etc.). 
•	 Appliquer le produit d’entretien sur une 

éponge ou un chiffon. Nettoyer ensuite 
l’éponge ou le chiffon; 

•	 Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser de 
produits d’entretien abrasifs.

Éviter les dépôts de savon et de calcaire :
Rincer l’objet à l’eau claire et sécher avec un chiffon après chaque utilisation.

Les éléments suivants peuvent endom-
mager la finition chromée
•	 Acide formique;
•	 Composés de chlore;
•	 Acide de vinaigre;
•	 Acide chlorhydrique;
•	 Acide phosphorique;

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant du chlore, 
des détergents acides ou alcalins; 

•	 Produits d’entretien contenant de l’alcool; 
•	 Objets pointus ou tranchants.

 ATTENTION!
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Latviešu
 
Montāžas norādījumi

Montāžu veiciet ar kvalificētu speciālis-
tu palīdzību. Montāžai Jums vajadzēs: 
zīmuli, ruletes mērlenti, skrūvgriezi, 
sešskaldni, urbjmašīnu, betona urbjus 6 
mm, flīžu urbjus 6 mm. 

 
Kopšanas norādījumi

Regulārai virsmu tīrīšanai ieteicams lietot 
neitrālus šķidros mazgāšanas līdzekļus: 
ziepju šķīdumus un daudzus trauku 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus.
•	 Tīrīšanas līdzeklis jāuzklāj uz sūkļa vai 

auduma, pēc tam jātīra izstrādājums.
•	 Nav ieteicams izmantot abrazīvus 

mazgāšanas līdzekļus.

Var izvairīties no ziepju un kaļķakmens aplikuma veidošanās!
Pietiek izstrādājumu noskalot ar tīru ūdeni un pēc katras lietošanas ar audumu 
noslaucīt sausu.

Hromēti pārklājumi neiztur:
•	 Skudrskābi;
•	 Hlora savienojumus;
•	 Etiķskābi;
•	 Sālsskābi;
•	 Fosforskābi;

•	 Dažādus līdzekļus, kas satur hloru, skāb-
ju un sārmu mazgāšanas līdzekļus; 

•	 Spirtu saturošus mazgāšanas līdzekļus;
•	 Skrāpējumus ar asiem priekšmetiem.

 UZMANĪBU!
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Lietuvių
 
Nurodymai montavimui

Montavimą atlikite kvalifikuotų specialistu 
pagalba. Montavimui jums bus reikalinga: 
pieštukas, ruletė-liniuotė, gulsčiukas, 
atsuktuvas, šešiakampis atsuktuvas, 
gręžtuvas, grąžtai betonui 6 mm, grąžtai 
koklinėms plytelėms 6 mm.

 
Nurodymai priežiūrai

Reguliariam paviršių valymui rekomendu-
ojama naudoti neutralias skystas plovimo 
priemones: muilo tirpalus ir daugelį indų 
plovimo priemones.
•	 Valymo priemonę būtina užpilti ant kem-

pinės arba audinio, po to atlikti gaminio 
valymą.

•	 Nerekomenduojama naudoti abrazyvini-
as plovimo priemones.

Muilo ir kalkių nuosėdų susidarymo galima išvengti!
Pakanka gaminį nuplauti švariu vandeniu ir sausai nušluostyti audiniu po kiekvieno 
panaudojimo.

Chromuotas paviršius neišlaiko:
•	 Skruzdžių rūgšties;
•	 Chloro junginių;
•	 Acto rūgšties;
•	 Druskos rūgšties;
•	 Fosforo rūgšties; 

•	 Įvairias priemones, turinčias chlorą, 
rūgštys ir šarmus turinčias plovimo 
priemones;

•	 Plovimo priemones, turinčias sudėtyje 
spiritą;

•	 Įbrėžimus aštriais daiktais.

 DĖMESIO!



Русский
 
Указания по монтажу

Выполняйте монтаж с помощью квали-
фицированных специалистов. Для мон-
тажа вам понадобится: карандаш, ру-
летка-линейка, отвертка, шестигранник, 
дрель, сверла по бетону 6 мм, сверла 
по кафельной плитке 6 мм.

 
Указания по уходу

При регулярной чистке поверхностей ре-
комендуется применять нейтральные жид-
кие моющие средства: мыльные растворы 
и многие посудомоечные средства.
•	 Чистящее средство необходимо на-

носить на губку или ткань, после чего 
осуществлять чистку изделия.

•	 Не рекомендуется использовать абра-
зивные моющие средства. 

Образование мыльного и известкового налета можно избежать!
Достаточно ополаскивать изделие чистой водой и насухо вытирать тканью 
после каждого использования.

Хромированное покрытие не выдерживает:
•	 Муравьиную кислоту;
•	 Хлорные соединения;
•	 Уксусную кислоту;
•	 Соляную кислоту;
•	 Фосфорную кислоту; 

•	 Различные средства, содержащие 
хлор, кислотные и щелочные моющие 
средства;

•	 Моющие средства, содержащие спирт;
•	 Царапины острыми предметами.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!

Українська
 
Вказівки по монтажу

Виконуйте монтаж за допомогою 
кваліфікованих фахівців. Для монтажу 
Вам знадобиться: олівець, рулетка-лі-
нійка, викрутка, шестигранник, дриль, 
свердла по бетону 6 мм, свердла по 
плитці 6 мм.

 
Вказівки по догляду

При регулярному чищенні повер-
хонь рекомендується застосовувати 
нейтральні рідкі миючі засоби, мильні 
розчини.
•	 Миючий засіб необхідно наносити на 

губку або тканину, після чого здійс-
нювати чищення виробу;

•	 Не рекомендується використовувати 
абразивні миючі засоби.

Утворення мильного та вапняного нальоту можна уникнути! 
Достатньо обполіскувати виріб чистою водою та насухо витирати тканиною 
після кожного використання.

Хромове покриття не витримує:
•	 Мурашину кислоту;
•	 Хлорні з’єднання;
•	 Оцтову кислоту;
•	 Соляну кислоту;
•	 Фосфорну кислоту; 

•	 Різні засоби, що містять хлор, кислотні 
і лужні речовин;

•	 Миючі засоби, що містять спирт;
•	 Подряпини гострими предметами.

 УВАГА!
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中文

 
安装说明

产品的安装必须由专业人员完成。请准备以
下工具：铅笔、卷尺、螺丝刀、内六角扳手、
钻孔器、6毫米水泥钻头、6毫米瓷砖钻头

 
保养说明

日常表面清洁，我们建议使用中性液体清洁，如
肥皂水和其他清洗类产品。
•	请用沾有清洗产品的海绵或棉布来清洁产
品。 .

•	请勿使用带摩擦性的清洗类产品

Ø6

避免残留肥皂泡沫和水垢在产品上。
请在每次使用后，用清水冲洗产品，然后用干棉布擦拭干净。

•	电镀表面不能接触以下物体:
•	甲酸;
•	氯化合物;
•	醋酸;
•	盐酸;

 警告

•	磷酸;
•	含有氯、酸和碱的清洁剂;
•	含有酒精类的清洁剂;
•	尖锐物体碰划.


